## THE EXAMINATIONS COUNCIL OF ZAMBIA (AMENDMENT) BILL, 2021

### MEMORANDUM

The object of this Bill is to amend the Examinations Council of Zambia Act, so as to revise the composition of the Council.

A. MWANSA, Solicitor-General

# A BILL

### ENTITLED

### An Act to amend the Examinations Council of Zambia Act.

ENACTED by the Parliament of Zambia.	Enactment
1. This Act may be cited as the Examinations Council of	Short title
Zambia (Amendment) Act, 2021, and shall be read as one with the	
Examinations Council of Zambia Act, in this Act referred to as	Cap. 137
the principal Act.	
<b>2.</b> Section $5(1)$ of the principal Act is amended by the deletion	Amendment
of paragraphs (b) and (c) and the substitution therefor of the	of Section 5
following:	
(b) a representative of the Ministry responsible for general	
education; and	
	<ol> <li>This Act may be cited as the Examinations Council of Zambia (Amendment) Act, 2021, and shall be read as one with the Examinations Council of Zambia Act, in this Act referred to as the principal Act.</li> <li>Section 5(1) of the principal Act is amended by the deletion of paragraphs (b) and (c) and the substitution therefor of the following:         <ul> <li>(b) a representative of the Ministry responsible for general</li> </ul> </li> </ol>

(c) a representative of the Ministry responsible for higher education;.

**N.A.B. 18, 2021** 4th February, 2021